



Freedom of Information Request FOI 23 120

Electric car and fleet query

Query and response:

Please can you provide me with the following information:

1. What is your service area in square miles?

Approx 2360 square miles

2. What stage are you at with electric cars?

Still in scoping and planning stage for transition to electric vehicles (EV).

Do you have any on order or in operation?

One currently on order.

3. Do you have a fleet policy in place?

Yes

4. Please can you send me a hierarchy chart of your Fleet department including roles only.

Our Organisational Structure is publicly available. Under the terms of the Act, a request for information can be refused where one or more exemptions listed in the Act apply. In this case we are claiming the following exemptions to the information that you have requested:

“Information accessible by other means” in Section 21 of the Act. The information requested can be found using the following link:

<https://www.dwfire.org.uk/about-us/who-we-are/organisational-structure/service-support/>, within Service Support > Head of Assets Ian Hopkins > Fleet and Equipment Manager section.

Please note; These contact details are not to be used for the purposes of direct marketing, as per the UK GDPR Article 21, which affords individuals the right to object to such marketing.

5. Please can you confirm at what age you plan to replace your appliances, special fleet and ancillary vehicles?

Appliances – 15 years max; Specials – 20 years max; Ancillary vehicles – Eight – 12 years.

6. Please can you send me your fleet list with ages of the vehicles included.

A copy of our current fleet list is publicly available. Under the terms of the Act, a request for information can be refused where one or more exemptions listed in the Act apply. In this case we are claiming the following exemptions to the information that you have requested:

“Information accessible by other means” in Section 21 of the Act. The information requested can be found using the following link:

<https://www.dwfire.org.uk/about-us/accessing-information/information-guide/>, within the “Our land, premises and fleet” section.



The spreadsheet can be downloaded and filtered in the following ways to obtain the information:

- **Model Year = Reg Date**
- **Vehicle Make & Model = Chassis Manufacturer**
- **Type of Vehicle = Description**
- **Blue light vehicles can be identified by the Description and filtered.**
- **Date Commission = Reg Date**

7. How do you dispose of vehicle? E.g. auction, charity etc.

Auction

Information/Detail accurate on the date provided: 04, September 2023